Owned -
donated /
granted 988 1,362 - - - - - 2,350

Total net
book value
at 31 March
2023 9,490 38,201 5,393 5,871 167 3,905 247 63,274

Note 13.9 Property, plant and equipment financing - 31 March 2022

Trust Land

Buildings
excluding
dwellings

Assets under
construction

Plant &
machinery

Transport
equipment

Information
technology

Furniture
& fittings Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Owned -
purchased 8,502 34,882 5,509 3,828 188 5,073 342 58,324

Owned -
donated /
granted 988 1,203 - - - - - 2,191

Total net
book value
at 31 March
2022  9,490 36,085 5,509 3,828 188 5,073 342 60,515

162South Central Ambulance Service NHS FT Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23

Note 14 Leases - South Central Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust as a lessee

The Trust has applied IFRS 16 to account for lease arrangements from 1 April 2022 without
restatement of comparatives. Comparative disclosures in note 17.1 are presented on an IAS 17 basis.

Note 15 Right of use assets - 2022/23

Group

Property
(land and
buildings) Plant & machinery

Transport
equipment Total

£000 £000 £000 £000

IFRS 16 implementation -
adjustments for existing operating
leases / subleases 43,764 883 10,855 55,502

Transfers by absorption - - - -

Additions 4,582 - 3,935 8,517

Valuation/gross cost at 31
March 2023

48,346 883 14,790 64,019

Accumulated depreciation at 1
April 2022 - brought forward - - - -
Provided during the year 3,904 314 3,222 7,440

Accumulated depreciation at
31 March 2023 3,904 314 3,222 7,440

Net book value at 31 March
2023

44,442 569 11,568 56,579

163South Central Ambulance Service NHS FT Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23

Note 15.1 Right of use assets - 2022/23

Trust

Property
(land and
buildings)

Plant &
machinery

Transport
equipment Total

£000 £000 £000 £000

Valuation / gross cost at 1 April
2022 - brought forward - - - -

IFRS 16 implementation -
reclassification of existing
finance leased assets from PPE or
intangible assets 42,341 883 19,066 62,290

IFRS 16 implementation -
adjustments for existing operating
leases / subleases 4,583 - 3,935 8,518

Valuation/gross cost at 31
March 2023

46,924 883 23,001 70,808

Accumulated depreciation at 1
April 2022 - brought forward
Provided during the year 3,775 314 5,511 9,600
Accumulated depreciation at
31 March 2023 3,775 314 5,511 9,600

Net book value at 31 March
2023

43,149 569 17,490 61,208

The Trust has a number of IFRS16 inter-company vehicle leases with South Central Fleet Services
Limited, the right of use asset value recorded in the Trust’s accounts are £8.217m, depreciation
£2.289m and lease liabilities £5.955m, these lease entries have been eliminated on consolidation.

164South Central Ambulance Service NHS FT Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23

Note 16 Reconciliation of the carrying value of lease liabilities

Group Trust

2022/23 2022/23

£000 £000

Carrying value at 31 March 2022 - -

IFRS 16 implementation - adjustments for existing operating leases 43,305 50,093